VEHICLE SERVICING AND
REPAIRING
NTQF Level II
Learning Guide- #32
Unit of Competence: Remove, Inspect, and Refit
Vehicle Wheel & Hub Assemblies
   Module Title Removing, Inspecting, and Refitting
Vehicle Wheel & Hub Assemblies

Ethiopian TVET System
Guide to Training, Teaching and Learning Materials Development
Table 2-1 — Tire Size Designation Numbering System
Alpha-Numeric Tire Size (GR 78-15)
G   R   78   15
Load/Size
Relationship
Radial Design   Height-to-Width
Ratio
Rim or Wheel Diameter
in
Inches
P-Metric Tire Size (P 155/80 R13)
P 155 80 R 13
Type Tire
(P=Passenger)
(T=Temporary)
(C=Commercial)
(LT= Light Truck)
Section Width
in Millimeters
(155, 185, 195)
Height-to-Width
Ratio in
Percentage
(70, 75, 80)
Tire
Construction
(R=Radial)
(B=Bias
Belted)
(D=Diag.
Bias)
Rim or
Wheel
Diameter
in
Inches
Maximum Inflation Pressure
The maximum inflation pressure, printed on the sidewall of a tire, is the highest air
pressure that should be induced into the tire. The tire pressure is a “cold” pressure and
should be checked in the morning before operating the vehicle.
In most parts of the world, fall and early winter months are the most critical times to
check inflation pressures because the days are getting colder. And since air is a gas, it
contracts when cooled. For every 10°F change in ambient temperature, the inflation
pressure of a tire will change by 1 psi. It will go down with lower temperatures and up
with higher temperatures. The typical difference between summer and winter
temperatures is about 50°F, which results in a loss of 5 psi and will sacrifice handling,
traction, durability, and safety.
Tire Grades
The Department of Transportation requires each manufacturer to grade its tires under
the UTQG labeling system and establishes ratings for tread wear, traction, and
temperature resistance (Figure 2-3). These tests are conducted independently by each
TTLM  Development Manual
Revision: 1
Date:  Sep.  2019 G.C